

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS**

COMMITTEE TO BAN FRACKING IN
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

Court of Claims # _____

v

Hon. _____

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendant.

_____/

Ellis Boal (P10913)
Counsel for Plaintiff
9330 Woods Rd.
Charlevoix, MI 49720
231.547.2626
ellisboal@voyager.net

Matthew Erard (P81091)
LAW OFFICE OF
MATTHEW S. ERARD, PLLC
Counsel for Plaintiff
400 Bagley St #939
Detroit, MI 48226
248.765.1605
mserard@gmail.com

_____/

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Plaintiff is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	7
A. MCL 168.472a is Unconstitutional as Applied to Statutory Initiative Petitions Under Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....	7
1. The Statutory Initiative Provision of Const 1963, art 2, § 9 is Self-Executing and Prohibitive of Legislative Meddling.....	7
2. MCL 168.472a Unconstitutionally Curtails the Right of Initiative.....	10
II. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if a Preliminary Injunction is Not Issued.....	12
III. No Harm to Defendant is Applicable.....	13
IV. Granting a Preliminary Injunction Will Advance the Public Interest.....	13
Request for Relief.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrow v City of Detroit Election Comm’n</i> , 305 Mich App 649 (2014).....	6
<i>Consumers Power Co v Attorney Gen</i> , 426 Mich 1 (1986).....	passim
<i>Garner v Mich State Univ</i> , 185 Mich App 750 (1990).....	13
<i>Hamilton v Secretary State</i> , 221 Mich 541 (1923).....	9-10
<i>League of Women Voters v Secretary of State</i> , __ Mich App __ (2020), 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 709.....	10
<i>Roe v Snyder</i> , 240 F Supp 697 (ED Mich 2017).....	14
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State</i> , 384 Mich 461 (1971).....	passim
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State</i> , 24 Mich App 711 (1970).....	8, 10
<i>Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 188 (1985).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....	passim
Const 1963, art 12, § 2.....	3, 4, 9, 11
Const 1908, art 17, § 2.....	9

Statutes

MCL 168.472.....	7
MCL 168.472a.....	passim
MCL 168.476(1).....	5, 11
MCL 168.477(1).....	1

MCL 168.509m.....5, 12

MCL 168.509o.....5, 12

MCL 168.509q.....5, 12

Public Acts

2016 PA 142.....4-5, 11

1999 PA 219.....2

1994 PA 441.....5

Rules

MCR 3.310(A).....1

MCR 3.310(B).....1

Other Authorities

OAG 1974, No. 4813.....2-3, 8

Office of Governor Rick Snyder, *Gov. Rick Snyder Signs
Bill Establishing 180-day Deadline for Petition Signatures on Proposed
Legislation and Constitutional Amendments* (published June 7, 2016)
<http://michigan.gov/snyder/0,4668,7-277-57577_57657-386394--,00.html>
(accessed July 3, 2020).....5, 12
